



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 530/2017**

E NEETA DEVI & ORS.Appellant

Through: **Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar
& Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana,
Advocates.**

versus

**ASHWANI KUMAR & ORS (BHARTI AXA
GENERAL INSURANCE CO LTD)**Respondent

Through: **Mr. Rajeev M. Roy, Advocate for
R-3.
Mr. Sunil Kumar, Advocate for R-
4 & 6. [M:-9818256885].
Ms. Suman Bagga, Advocate for
R-5.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **30.10.2025**

CM APPL. 65452/2025*(Application on behalf of the appellants for release of balance award/compensation amount awarded by ld. MACT vide judgment dated 17.01.2017)*

1. The claimants before the Tribunal have filed this appeal seeking enhancement of the awarded amount.
2. In the present application, it is stated that respondent No. 3 - Future Generali India Insurance Company Ltd. ["Insurance Company"] in this appeal had also filed MAC.APP. 403/2017 and MAC.APP. 372/2017 against the same impugned judgment. By an order dated 28.04.2017 in MAC.APP. 403/2017, the Insurance Company was directed to deposit the



entire awarded amount into this Court alongwith interest. 50% of the awarded amount was released to the claimants in terms of the said order.

3. The appeals filed by the Insurance Company have since been dismissed in default by order dated 05.09.2018. Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, learned counsel for the claimants/appellants, submits that the Insurance Company has not sought restoration of the appeals for the last seven years. He subsequently seeks the release of the balance amount lying in this Court in favour of the claimants.

4. Although the amount was deposited in this Court in terms of the orders passed in MAC.APP. 403/2017, Mr. Rajeev M. Roy, learned counsel for the Insurance Company, states that he will take instructions and assist the Court on the next date of hearing. In the meanwhile, the claimants/appellants may also file a similar application in MAC.APP. 403/2017.

5. List on 27.11.2025.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

OCTOBER 30, 2025

'pv/JM' /